



ANNO DECIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1965

No. 39 of 1965

An Act to revise the Statute Law and for other purposes.

[Assented to 9th December, 1965.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- Short title.** **1.** This Act may be cited as the "Statute Law Revision Act, 1965".
- Repeal of Sand Drift Act and Travelling Stock Waybills Act.** **2.** The Acts mentioned in the first column of the first schedule to this Act are repealed as respectively specified in the second column of that schedule.
- Amendment of certain Acts.** **3.** The Acts mentioned in the first column of the second schedule to this Act are amended respectively in the manner set out in the second column of that schedule.
- Amendment of Mines and Works Inspection Act Amendment Act, 1964.** **4.** The amendments of the Mines and Works Inspection Act Amendment Act, 1964, effected by this Act shall be deemed to have come into operation upon the commencement of that Act.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

EDRIC BASTYAN, Governor.

SCHEDULES.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE.
ACTS REPEALED.

Section 2.

Short Title of Act.	Extent of Repeal.
Sand Drift Act, 1923	The whole
Sand Drift Act Amendment Act, 1927.	The whole
Local Government Act, 1934-1964	Section 897
Soil Conservation Act, 1939-1960	Section 130
The Travelling Stock Waybills Act, 1911	The whole
Travelling Stock Waybills Act Amend- ment Act, 1936	The whole
Travelling Stock Waybills Act Amend- ment Act, 1947	The whole
Travelling Stock Waybills Act Amend- ment Act, 1956	The whole
Travelling Stock Waybills Act Amend- ment Act, 1960	The whole
Statute Law Revision Act, 1935	So much of the second schedule thereto as refers to the Sand Drift Act, 1923, as amended, and The Travelling Stock Waybills Act, 1911

Section 3.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE.

ACTS AMENDED.

Short Title of Act.	Manner Amended.
Dentists Act, 1931-1960	Section 48— Paragraph (b)— Strike out “and is performed under the immediate supervision of such registered dentist”. Paragraph (c)— Strike out “and is performed under the immediate supervision of a registered dentist employed by the company, or”.
Licensing Act, 1932-1964	Section 134, subsection (3)— Strike out “pounds” and insert “pound”.
Local Government Act, 1934-1964	Section 384— Strike out subsection designation “(2)” in second subsection and insert “(1a)”. Section 443, subsection (1)— Strike out “or coupon” (wherever occurring).
Metropolitan Taxi-Cab Act, 1956-1963.	Section 29— Strike out “of the said Act” (last occurring).
Mines and Works Inspection Act Amendment Act, 1964	Long title— Strike out “Mines and Works Inspection Act, 1929-1962” and insert “Mines and Works Inspection Act, 1920-1962”. Section 1— Subsections (2) and (3)— Strike out “Mines and Works Inspection Act, 1929-1962” and insert “Mines and Works Inspection Act, 1920-1962”. Subsection (2)— Strike out “ ‘Mines and Works Inspection Act, 1929-1964’ ” and insert “ ‘Mines and Works Inspection Act, 1920-1964’ ”.
Nurses Registration Act, 1920-1964 ...	Section 33nb, subsection (3)— Before “nurse” (last occurring), insert “dental”.
Phylloxera Act, 1936-1963	Section 38, subsections (1) and (6)— Strike out “phylloxera-resistant”.
Police Offences Act, 1953-1961	Section 45, subsection (1)— Strike out “Part II of the Road Traffic Act, 1934-1952” and insert “Part I of the Road Traffic Act, 1961-1964”.
Prevention of Pollution of Waters by Oil Act, 1961-1964	Section 7, subsection (1)— Strike out “either the owner or master” and insert “the owner, agent or master”. Section 10, subsection (1)— After “owner”, insert “, agent”.
Public Service Act, 1936-1959, as amended	Section 17, subsection (1)— Strike out “pounds” (last occurring).
Volunteer Fire Fighters Fund Act, 1949-1957	Section 13, subsection (1)— Strike out “section 30b of the Bush Fires Act, 1933-1957” in paragraph (c) and insert “section 27 of the Bush Fires Act, 1960”.